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I THE CEYTRAL ADMINISTRAT IVE TRIBMAL JAIPUR BEIICH
JAIPTUR.

OA NO .64 /1992 Date of order: 15.5.1996
P ,Tef » : Applicamt
Ve rsus

Uninm of India and others; Respopdents.

Hone for the applicant

Mr.Zakir Husszaim, krief-holder for

Mr .M.Rafig, coumsel for the respomieants
CORAM:

HON 'BLE SHRI O.P.3HARMA, MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE)
HON 'BLE SHRI RATAN FPRAIKASH, MEMBLER (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

(BER._HON *BLE 3HRT O.P.SHARMA, MMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE)

I» this applicatiom umler Sectiom 19 of the

Admiwnistrat ive Tribu_mals Act, 1385 shri PJDJef

has prayed that order dated 31.1.1991 (amnx A=l)
by which mimer pemalty of with-=holdirg of the mext
imcrement for a period of three momths without camilative

effect wid imposed may be (uashed.

2.. The coumszel appearimg for the applicamt =zarlier
wag Mr.J .K.Kaushik. He however pl=aded mo instructioms
on 10.7.1996. Thereafter fresh motice vas seat to the
applicant om 12.7.1995 imformimg him that the OA has
been listed for hearing on 25.2.1995 amd that if he
did mot appear on the date fired the OA wpuld = heard
exparte. Thereafter; yet énother notice was sent to the
apolizant on 22.0.1995 fizing th: nsvt dzte of

hearing on 13.9.1395. Bcith the no:tilceswere servad

the dates fived. Mome however ap::-e.s.z:ad for the
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applicant on these datzz. Thereafter the hearing
was adjourmed to 10.11.1995. Om that date the case
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was listed for hearimg as per turm amd it has\ come
up before us for hearisg today. Nome has appeared om
behalf of the applicant. Accordimgly we proeeed teo

dispose of the OA on merits.

3. The case as set up by the applicamt im the QA

is that while workimg as a Pbstal Assistant at Khaniela
5.0 he was served with o charge-sheet dated 23.11.1990
(Amnx .A=2) imitiating mimor pemalty proceedings against
him om the groumd that while he had been gramted LT'C
Advamce of R3.1550/~ im February and Mareh, 1990, he had
re ither submitted the LrC T.A.Bill withim the preseribed
periocd, ner had he perfgrnad the journey for which advange
had been taken. The applicant made a representat iom dated
15.1.1991 against the proposal to imitiate pemalty
proceedingé agaimst him. However, respomient No.3

i.. the superintendent of Pest Offices, Sikar Divisien,
~ 8ikar passed order ammexure A=l datg& 3-1.1.1991 imposing
'mimor pemalty of with-holdimg of the applicamt's

#sext increment for a peried of three months without
cumalative effeet. The applicaat preferred am appeal
against the aforesaid pemality order em 26.2.1991 to
responieat No.2 i.2. Direetor, Postal Services,
Rajastham, Westerm Regiom, Jodhpur (Amnx .A=-4). Ne
deeision hasbcen takem om the appeal preferred by the
applicant though a period of six momths has been passed.
The applisant's remisder dated 4.9.1991 has alse

evoked no respomnse. The grievance of the applicant is
that the discipliemary aathority has .recorded io reasons
in the order imposing pemalty amd the represeantat iom
already made by hin agaimst the proposal to imitiate
penalty proceedings against him has not beem takem
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imto comsideration whi-le imposing penalty. He has

cited a judgment of the Pumjab amd Haryama Migh Court
im support of the view that order of this nature shqild
be a speaking order. Aecordimng to him, the erder passed
by the diszaiplimary axtherity is no};‘a speaking erder.
He has, therefore, praved that the order ef penalty

may be quashed.,

4. The respondents in tﬁc reply had taken am
objectiom regarding the applicatiea having beea

filed beyond the _perioa of limitatiom. Aecording to
them, the impugned order was passed om23.11.1990
whereas the OA has been filed om 28.11.19970. The faetual
pesition ‘howe}nr is that while the 1mpu§neavorder i.e.
panexure A-1 was passed om 31.1.1991, the OA has peen
preferced on 13.10,1991., Therefore, the ohjectionm

regarding limitatiom is mot temable.

Se In their reply,the respondents have further
stated that the represegtatien stated to have beenm

sent by the applicant om 16.1.1991 agaimst the proposal
 to imitiate peralty proceed’inga was mever received by
them. They have al_dcd that after regeipt of the L.T ;CQ
Advance, it was 1wumhe¢ upon the appllcant to refumd
thve‘ amomnt in full ia case the outward jourmey is met
comwenced within 30 diya of gramt of advance and he had
meen informed that im @ase he failed to refurd the
advance, he would be liab;e for diseiplinary aetionm.
The applieant neither perforrmed the journey mer refunied
the amount of advance insp;te of reminderssént- to him,

Since the journey‘was mot perforred by the applisant,
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80 TA bill was submitted by him either. It was in view
65 these | facts that charge-sheet was issued to him teo
which im faet he did net submit amy reply. Thc- amount
of advance was recovared from the pay of the applizamt.
Penalty was imposed on him for vieolation of rules
regarding undertaking jom;ney. refund ing the amourt of
advange ete. The appeal preferred by the applieam:.
could also mot been t.raced out in the office of the
respordents dDut the memo of appeal has now been traced
out on 3.4.1992 and it is peéding coneideration of the
Appellate Authority. The present applicatiom according
to them is therefore mot maintaimable vhen his appeal
is pendiny. The dispesal of the appsal has been delayed
due to the filing of the present OA by the applicant.

6. As already stated above, none ispresent om
behalf of the applicant. We have heard Mr.Zakir Hussain
briecf-holder for Mr. M. Rafig, coumsel for the

re sponﬂea_ts .

7. Ve have perused the charge-sheet Annexure A-Q2
ard the final erder passed Anmexure A-l dated 31.1.91
hposiﬁg penélty of with~holding of the applicant's
next increment £or a period of three months without
cumulat ive effeet as and when it becomes due . Annx .A=3
dated 15.1.1991 vi_s supposed to be the representatien
subnitted by the applisant agaihat the proposal to
impose mimor penalty on him which aceording to the
responle:ita vwas rever reesived by them. Even assuming
that' the applicant did sumit this representatiom
against the proposal te impese penalty on him, in it

he has met controverted the factual position set out in
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Annx .A=2 which is the charge-sheet . The créér passea.
Wy the disciplinary authority is fairly detailed,

it sets ocut the faetual position regarding the
applicant having drawn advance, the date on whish
the advance was drawn and the ’mquir:ements regarding
utilizatien of the adlvanee and submission of L.T .C.
T.A.pill, It cannet be said that the oxiei Annx .A~-1
imposing pehalty em the applicant is net a speaking
order. From the perusal of this order, it eannet
said that there was mo miscomduct em part of the
applicént. We are furthe‘r of the view that the penalty
imposed en the applicant is quite mild® having regard
to the mis=eonduct as set out in the \charge-sheet and
the order imposing penalty.

8, No doubt the 'qp_peal of the applicant ig
pend:l_ng. ﬁmievefs,izﬁege respondents have not decided
the appeal of the applieant in time, applicanmt
was entitled to firle the present OA. We have
examined the case on merits and we find that the

order of pemalty does not call far any interference.

9. | Aeeordingly the OA is dismissed . There
shall ke no order as to eosts.
)

(RATAN PRAKASH) (0.P.5
MEMBER (Z) MEMBER (A)




